No. 18-1451

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MYNOR ABDIEL TUN-COS; JOSÉ PAJARITO SAPUT; LUIS VELASQUEZ PERDOMO; EDER AGUILAR ARITAS; EDUARDO MONTANO FERNÁNDEZ; PEDRO VELASQUEZ PERDOMO; JOSÉ CÁRCAMO; NELSON CALLEJAS PEÑA; GERMÁN VELASQUEZ PERDOMO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

B. PERROTTE, ICE Agent; T. OSBORNE, ICE Agent; D. HUN YIM, ICE Agent; P. MANNEH, ICE Agent; A. NICHOLS, ICE Agent,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T. 415.343.0770
F. 415.395.0950

(Additional counsel on signature page)

Scarlet Kim Jonathan Hafetz Hugh Handeyside Hina Shamsi Lee Gelernt Omar C. Jadwat AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 T. 212.549.2500 F. 212.549.2564

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vi
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS A NEW <i>BIVENS</i> CONTEXT
A. ICE's Statutory Mandate Does Not Meaningfully Distinguish This Case From <i>Bivens</i>
B. Courts Have Consistently Recognized That Search and Seizure Cases Against Federal Law Enforcement Officers Operating Under "Distinct" Statutory Mandates Fall Within the Heartland of <i>Bivens</i> 7
II. EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE OF THE FAR- REACHING CONSEQUENCES OF THE PANEL'S DECISION10
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes, 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) passim
<i>Chavez v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2012)
<i>Diaz-Bernal v. Myers</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010)10
<i>Escobar v. Gaines</i> , No. 3-11-0994, 2014 WL 4384389 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2014)9
Garcia v. United States, 550 Fed. App'x 506 (9th Cir. 2013)9
<i>Groh v. Ramirez,</i> 540 U.S. 551 (2004)
Hanlon v. Berger, 526 U.S. 808 (1999)
Jacobs v. Alam, 915 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 2019)
<i>Khorrami v. Rolincei</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill. 2007)10
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)10
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)9
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Cal. 2016)9

<i>Mendoza v. Osterberg</i> , No. 8:13CV65, 2014 WL 3784141 (D. Neb. July 31, 2014)10
<i>Morales v. Chadbourne</i> , 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)9
<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n v. Archer</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019) 1, 5, 6
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)
<i>Ysasi v. Rivkind</i> , 856 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1988)9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) passim

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1325	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326	7
8 U.S.C. § 1327	7
8 U.S.C. § 1328	7
8 U.S.C. § 1357	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3553	6

Other Authorities

Brian A. Reaves, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Stats.,	
NCJ 238250, Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2008 (June 2012)	4
DEA, DEA Mission Statement	6

DEA, History: The Early Years5, 6
ICE, Homeland Sec. Investigations, Overview (last updated May 31, 2019)7
Lisa N. Sacco, Cong. Research Serv., R43749, Drug Enforcement in the United States: History, Policy, and Trends (Oct. 2, 2014)
Money Laundering & Asset Recovery Sec., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Asset</i> <i>Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2019)7
U.S. Gen. Acct. Off., GAO/GGD-96-154, Federal Law Enforcement: Investigative Authority and Personnel at 13 Agencies (Sept. 1996)4
U.S. Gen. Acct. Off., GAO/GGD-97-93, Federal Law Enforcement: Investigative Authority and Personnel at 32 Organizations (July 1997)4
